
PRICE ONE SHiLLiNG

AIN
OR

1

^ /I

r^^

i i

PROF. GAMGEE Sen.

\ \ 1 >

ROFESSOR JOHN GAMGEE,
oi THK

-.LSERT VETERINARY EGE,

798
iJ

r^^K^

?>^

LONDON:
!CK WARf^E X C;

BEDFORD STAEE'i". ( ()vf\ p (;aRPKN.



1/

^14

GIFT OF FAIRMAN ROGERS.



University ofPennsylvania

Annenherg Rare Book
and Manuscript Library





PLAIN KULES

roR

THE STABLE.
BY

PROFESSOR GAMGEE, Senr.,

SUPESINXEJTDEXT OF THE ALBERT TEXEBISrAET COLLEGE INFIEIIAEY ;

PROFESSOR JOHN GAMGEE,
PEIXCIPAL OF THE ALBEET TETEEIHrAHT COLLEGE, QUEEK'S BOAD, BAYSWATEE,

LONDON".

SECOND EDITION REVISED AND ENLARGED.

LONDON

:

FREDEEICK WARNE AND CO.

BEDFORD STREET, COVENT GARDEN.

1866.

The right of Translation is reserved.



LOITDOK

SAVILL AKD EDWARDS, PEINTEES, CHAHDOS BXBEET,

COVENX GAEDEN.



PREFACE
TO

THE SECOND EDITION.

The rapid sale of a first and large Edition of

this little work^ has proved that there were

good grounds for believing that Plain Rules

relating to Stable management would prove

acceptable to many. We felt that brevity was

a great desideratum in such a work as this,

and we still think that it would be undesirable

to add to it so as materially to increase its

size. In the present Edition we have intro-

duced notes on baths, on summering hunters,

the straw-yard, and other subjects.

Albert Veterinary College,

Queen's Road, Bayswater, London,

April 10, 18G6.



Digitized by tine Internet Arcinive

in 2009 witii funding from

Lyrasis IVIembers and Sloan Foundation

http://www.archive.Qrg/details/plainrulesforstaOOgamg



PREFACE

TO

THE FIRST EDITION.

" Plain Rules for the Stable" have been framed

by us in comj^liance with the request of many

friends. The proper and successful manage-

ment of horses is by no means an easy task,

and much of the pleasure and profit to be de-

rived from a good stud may be marred for

want of some special knowledge. From the

concise form we have adopted^, it must be evi-

dent that we have not attempted to exhaust the

vast subject of stable management. On the

leading points, concerning which there may be

differences of opinion, somewhat ample instruc-

tions are given. AYe do not profess to write in



VI PEEFACE.

a few pages so mncli as to include all systems^

nor are we by any means prepared to condemn

some of the recommendations of others which

may not agree with those we have given. It

w^ould be too much to expect that we should

instantly convert all who have been taught

to believe that horses^ legs cannot be too

constantly bandaged^, that mashes cannot be

too frequently given, that knee-caps are in-

valuable means of protection, and that horses^

feet should be kept wet with water and cow-

droppings. These and many other points on

which we are opposed to established practice

have received much attention at our hands,

and experience has been obtained in hunt-

ing and racing stables ; on long journeys

with strings of horses, at home and abroad

;

in the management of large studs, where our

aim was the prevention of disease ; and in the

charge of horses entrusted to our care for

medical treatment. With experience, varied

and extensive ; with a strong desire always

to ascertain that which is best; and with an

appreciation of the value of various systems



PREFACE. VU

of management in different parts of Europe

:

^e can fairly undertake to write without pre-

judice, though we have on some points to

combat old notions, which are so deeply rooted

that it may be deemed an act of temerity to

attempt their reform.

Albert Veterinary College,

Queen's Road, Bayswater, London.

March 20, 1866.





CONTENTS.

Preface to the Second Edition, p. iii.

Preface to the First Edition, p. v.

Stable Eoutine., p. 11.

Stable Cleanliness, p. 13.

Sweeping—Washing—Disinfectants— Disposal

of Manure.

Stable Bedding, p. 15.

Wheat Stravv^—Standing Horses on Manure.

Stable Ventilation, p. 17.

Simplest System the best—Ventilating Shafts

objectionable— Cubic Space required for

Horses—Provision for Ingress and Egress of

Air — Impervious Paving and thorough

Drainage.

Stable Temperature, p. 21.

Cleaning Horses, p. 21.

The Curry-comb — The Straw Wisp— The

Brush—The damp Hay Wisp—The Linen or

Flannel Rubber—Dressing H-orses after

Work—General Washinp-.



X CONTENTS.

Clothing Horses, p. 24.

Horse Baths, p. 25.

Cold and Warm Water Baths—The Hot-Auv

Roman, or Turkish Bath.

Bandages and Knee-caps, p. 29.

Woollen Bandages — Wet Bandages — Linen

Bandages—Knee-caps.

Feeding, p. 32.

Hay—Straw—Chaff—Oats—Bruised and un-

bruised Oats — Beans — Bran— Barley

—

Wheat-^Maize—Linseed or Linseed Cake

—

The Locust or Carob Bean—Green Food

—

Cut Grass— Carrots— Turnips — Mangel-

Wurzel— Boiling, steaming, and pulping

Roots—Potatoes—Artificial or concentrated

Foods—Medicated Foods—Mashes.

Watering, p. 51.

Exercise, p. 52.

Summering Hunters, p. 54,

The Straw-yard, p. 58.

MxVNagement of Feet, p. 50.

Cleanliness and Dryness — Stopping Feet

—

Hoof Ointment—Shoeing.

The Use and Abuse of Medicines, p. 62.

Blood-letting—Physic—Preparing a Horse for

Physic—Administering a Ball—Injections

or Clysters—Drenches.

Index, p. 71.



PLAIN EULES FOE THE STABLE.

STABLE ROUTINE.

Punctuality in attendance at stable, and

great regularity as to times of feeding,

exercise &c., operate largely in securing the

comfort and proper condition of horses.

Morning Hour.—Regulated in some measure

according to the purpose for which horses

are used.

Hunting stables, 5.30 a.m.

Racing stables, 6 a.m. in winter.

Do. do. 4 to 5 A.M. in summer.

Town stables, 5 to 6 a.m. according to the

work.

Note.—Whatever use horses are put to, they

should be attended to in the morning at least

an hour and a half before commencing work.

Special Butij.—Feed ; clean the stable tho-



12 PLAIN RULES TOR THE STABLE.

roughly ; water. When horses are to be

exercised_, they should be wiped over and got

ready. When they are going to work^ dress

over and prepare. Give a little hay^ or if

necessary^ in case of hard work^ a second

small feed of corn.

Horses returning from exercise have their

feet washed, and the stable is set fair. A
small portion of hay allotted to them.

Nine a.m.—Breakfast hour.

Eight o'clock breakfasts and luncheon at

eleven leave no i^roper timefor ivork.

After breakfast hunting-grooms dress their

horses.

Racing lads breakfast earlier in winter, and

exercise afterwards.

Noon.—Feed, and give a little hay after-

wards. Water, according to circumstances,

if horses are not going out. Set stable fair.

When horses are used in the middle of the

day
J
water and feed after they return home.

Four o^clock.—In those stables where horses

are fed four times a day, one feed may be

given at 4 P.M.



STABLE CLEANLINESS. 13

Seven p.m.—Take off clothing, wisp tlie

horse over, clothe again, and make up the

beds. Notice with horses in stalls if the

head collars and reins are firm and fairly

fixed.

Feed about 8 p.m.

Give about 71bs. of hay to each horse.

Finish up the stable at 8.30 p.m.

STABLE CLEANLINESS.

Stables should be so built, furnished, paved,

drained, and ventilated, as not to harbour dirt,

and especially not to imprison the abundant

organic products which are discharged by

animals day and night.

Sweeping.—The fork is first used to sepa-

rate clean from wet and dirty straw. The

clean is thrown forwards and the dirty pushed

back. The stall is then thoroughly swept.

Washing.—Should the stable be thorouglily

paved and drained, so as not to retain moisture,

the back part of each stall may be sluiced with

water. This tends to keep the stable sweet.



14 PLAIN RULES FOR THE STABLE.

but it should not be practised if mucli wet is

unavoidably left behind^ in wliicb the horse is

compelled to stand. Fore feet should be

always high and dry^ and are usually in front

of any part requiring to be flushed.

Disinfectants.—Disinfectants may be used

after horses are cleaned,, and before fi-esh

litter is thrown down. There are three

classes of agents which serve our purpose.

Firsts animal or vegetable charcoal^ in a dry

and finely subdivided state. Tan or peat

charcoal may be had at small cost, and should

be used when there is not much wet. Secondly^

sawdust, alone, or sprinkled with dilute sul-

phuric acid, so as to absorb the ammonia.

Thirdly, patent disinfecting powders, concern-

ing which, in each case, the opinion of a re-

liable professional man should be obtained.

How to use Disinfectants.—They should be

sprinkled on the floor of stalls and boxes with

a dredger before the straw is laid down. In

large towns it is important to have the manure

heaps thoroughly disinfected.

We have adopted a novel system, concern-



STABLE BEDDING, 1-5

ing wMcli furtlier experience is wanted^ and

it consists in suspending perforated drums^

charged witli deodorizing and antiseptic sub-

stances^ so as to aid in the purification of the

usually fetid atmosphere of a stable.

Disposal of Manure.—Remove as soon as

dropped, in a basket,, to a manure heap. Don^t

keep it in the stable. Place the heap as far

as possible from doors, windows, and sources

of ventilation. When properly disinfected

the manure heap is harmless, but it should

not be placed, as is too commonly the case, in

close proximity to the entrance of a stable.

STABLE BEDDING.

Horses should be kept standing dry, vrhether

on the pavement or on litter. The litter,

as a rule, consists of straw, but under certain

circumstances dry sawdust, tan, chestnut leaves,

ferns, &c., can be used with economy and ad-

vantage.

* Mr. Barton, the eminent manufacturer of stable fittings,

Oxford Street, has kindly undertaken the introduction of this

plan.



16 PLAIN RULES TOR THE STABLE.

WJieat straiv is tlie best^ and we cannot too

strongly recommend the late Prince Consort^s

suggestion of cutting the long straw into

moderate lengths, whereby waste is prevented.

This happens as follows :—wherever urine

flow^s on straw litter it penetrates the tubular

straw by capillary attraction. If the litter is

short; the urine is usually absorbed by a small

portion,, and thus great waste is avoided. In

Italy the custom has long prevailed of keeping

a sickle in each stable, so as to cut the sheaves

asunder in the middle. The tops are thrown

down for litter, and the bottoms, which are

mixed with clover and other grasses, are thrown

into the racks.

Although, for the sake of economy, horses

may be made to stand all day on the bare

stones, it is not a fact that any benefit to

them accrues from this practice. On the con-

trary, experience teaches us to prefer keeping

a comfortable and light layer of straw under

the horse, even during the day time.

The practice of keeping horses, and espe-

cially those used for agricultm-al purposes, on



STABLE VENTILATION. 17

damp layers of manure, cannot be too strongly-

condemned. It may be admirable for the

manure heap, but it is most detrimental to the

horse^s feet, and not favourable to the sound-

ness of eyes and lungs. This statement is

not affected by the exceptional results where

a large amount of space and great attention

tend to mitigate the evils arising from the

practice.

STABLE VENTILATION.

In securing constant and imperceptible

atmospheric cm-rents, so that the air in a

stable never can become too highly charged

with impurities, the simplest system must be

regarded as the best.

The usual source for the egress and ingress

of air should be so disposed as to preclude the

possibility of being closed by wisps of hay and

straw, cloths, or boards, which are so often

placed in winter against every perceptible

opening into a stable.

Wide unprotected ventilating openings are

objectionable, except so high above a horse as

to prevent direct draughts ; and even then they

B



18 PLAIN RULES FOR THE STABLE.

afe often objectionable^ if so free as to interfere

with regulating tlie temperature of a stable.

Tbe theory of admitting air by holes near the

floor and permitting an escape near the ceiling

is plausible,, but in practice sve find such air-

holes always to favour draughts, and especially

against the tender skin of the horse^s heels.

Ventilating shafts, and a variety of systems

to produce air-cmTcnts through tubes in the

ceiling, fail, as a mle, in securing the desired

object. We have insisted on this point for a

long time, and have recently been supported

in oui' views by a report on the ventilation of

cavalry stables. The commissioners state

—

" When the shafts are properly made, the

action of the law of difference of temperature

occasions a more or less constant movement

upwards, to compensate which fresh air enters

the stable, and so the amount of stagnant air

is diminished. W^e have examined a number

of stables in which these shafts have been in-

troduced. The state of the air we found to be

better in some than in others, and much

better, no doubt, in all than it would have



STABLE VENTILATION. 19

"been in the absence of tlie shafts ; but the

results generally show that it is a mistake to

construct stables on a plan which renders

such shafts necessary. There is, no doubt_, an

additional movement of the air effected by

them, but it is questionable whether any

particular size of shaft would ventilate such

stables sufficiently/'

The recommendations we have to make

are

—

First. That every stable should be con-

structed to afford about 1500 cubic feet of

space for each horse.

Second. That in stables with lofts and

apartments above them there should be, at a

distance of about six inches from the ceiling,

sufficient openings, protected by wire gauze,

allowing from 3 to 5 square feet of ventilating

outlet, and ensuring thus a free diffusion

between the internal and external air.

Thii'd. In the absence of special openings,

the windows may be made available for ven-

tilating purposes by substituting wire gauze

or perforated zinc for glass, and precluding

B 1



20 PLAIN EULES FOR THE STABLE.

the possibility of tlie apertures being blocked

up.

rourth. In stables without apartments or

lofts above, the plan suggested by the com-

mission appointed to report on ventilation of

cavalry stables may be adopted, viz., venti-

lating by a louvi'e, 16 inches wide, carried

from end to end of the roof, affording about

4 square feet of ventilating outlet for each

horse.

Fifth. Swing windows may be provided, 3

feet 3 inches high by 2 feet 6 inches wide, but

they are not to be depended upon for regular

ventilating purposes.

Sixth. There are two important suggestions

made in the report above quoted, which refer

to the ready removal of excreta contami-

nating the atmosphere. The first is, that

impervious paving be used ; and the second,

that all drainage within the stable be carried

away, in shallow impervious open drains, by a

rapid slope, to the outside of the stable.

Covered drains and cesspits within stables, or

near the stable walls, to be discontinued.



21

STABLE TEMPERATURE.

The question of temperature should never

be confounded with ventilation. Fresh air is

essential to animal heat. Horses confined in

a hot stable, without sufficient air to breathe,

have staring coats and suffer cold. Ade-

quate warmth is essential to health ; to secure

it we must have an absence of cold di'aughts

of air, and stables should be of moderate

size, so that the heat within them may be

regulated. RemoA^e a horse from the fields,

where he can move about to keep up an ac-

tive circulation and a proper bodily tempera-

ture, and it is essential to regulate the heat of

the stable in which he is placed. At all events,

if it is found difficult to regulate the warmth

of the stable, horses must be protected by

adequate clothing.

The proper temperature for a stable is about

50° Fahr.

CLEANING HORSES.

The art of dressing a horse thoroughly is

not readily acquired, and is far from being



22 PLAIN EULES FOR THE STABLE.

generally -anderstood. Good grooms^ going

to Tvork in earnest, and wishing to put a

gloss on their horses' skins, tise the following

means :

—

1. The curry-comb, to open the coat and re-

move rough dirt.

2. The straw wisp, used with diligence and

activity.

3. The brush, applied thoroughly.

4. The damp hay wisp.

And lastly, a linen or flannel rubber, T\dtli

which to go over the whole body.

Assuming that the horse's feet have been

previously washed, the legs should now be

hand-rubbed till clean and dry, and this com-

pletes the process.

Dressing Horses after Work.—On entering

the stable, after removing saddle and bridle,

or harness, throw a rug over the horse.

Tui-n him round, and then with sponge and

water wash his mouth and face, and with soft

wisp and dry rubber make the head clean and

comfortable. Let the horse then move round

to his manger and get a small portion of hay.



CLEANING HORSES. 23

Remove the clotli^ and let tlie rough dirt and

sweat be got quickly off the body; throw a

rug again loosely over him_, and wash his feet.

In the case of hunters^ wash the legs in a pail

of warm water from above the knees and hocks

do^vnwards; then sponge the sheath and thin

skin between his thighs,, and let the water be

got out of the hair by the use of a chamois

leather^ and when nearly dry put flannel

bandages loosely round the legs. After the

horse has had some warm water-gruel or bran-

and-water^ and had a light feed of oats and bran,

followed by a little hay, the bandages may be

taken off; the animal must then be thoroughly

well dressed, and his legs hand-rubbed.

A practice has come in vogue of vrashing

tired and even perspiring horses with cold or

tepid water, then putting them into the stable,

and rubbing them down with a wisp of straw an

hour later. The general washing is objection-

able. The feet should be washed, body wisped,

legs well cleaned, brushed, and hand-rubbed,

and the animal then clothed.



24

CLOTHING HORSES.

The artificial state in whicli horses are kept

necessitates the covering of the body to a

greater or less extent^ according to season and

other circumstances. The best clothing is one

good woollen rug with a simple roller. This has

the advantage of not being impermeable,, while

at the same time it admits of the free action of

the skin and exhalation through it. It is emi-

nently objectionable to cover a horse with one

or more cloths calculated to confine the per-

spiration and prevent that healthy discharge

of efiete matter which should be freely thrown

olf from the skin. It is likewise not to be

advocated, as a rule, to do more than fairly

envelope the animals trunk, as the habitual

use of hoods and breast-cloths—race horses in

training sometimes excepted—is apt to inter-

fere with healthy functions. The woollen rugs

are required of different size and weight, ac-

cording to the size and condition of horse and

other requirements. The blanket rugs in ordi-

nary use weigh from 5 to 9 lbs.



25

HORSE BATHS.

The influence of cold and Avarm water baths

on horses varies according to the season^ cH-

mate, and the state of health or condition of

the animals bathed.

The difficulties experienced in constructing

baths into which horses may be completely im-

mersed, operate against their general use, and

in this country it would probably never be

desirable to resort, as a rule, to a system of

regular bathing which really offers few advan-

tages.

In warm countries, and during the hottest

periods of the year, horses enjoy walking into

a river or into the sea, and it is in some parts

not at all uncommon to bathe them thus

morning or evening. The animals are thus

refreshed, cleansed, and experience comfort.

It has been known for centuries that even

in Southern Europe, where the tempera-

ture in summer is much higher than with

us, horses in good condition, and especially

those that are fat, enjoy walking into deep



26 HORSE BATHS.

water; whereas those that are lean and

poor^ dread being submerged, and do not

benefit by the process.

On the whole,, the advantages men derive

from cold and warm baths are not witnessed

in horses, as they are neutralized by the diffi-

culties in rapid drying from the whole surface

of the body being covered with a coat of hair.

We oppose the practice of river bathing, or

standing horses in ponds, sometimes had re-

course to in this country.

The Hot-air Turkish or Eoman bath has

of late years been introduced here, but its ad-

vocates have erred in attributing to it virtues

which it does not possess, and for a time this

interfered with its adoption for some cases in

which it is found to serve in practice.

The hot-air bath should consist in a well-

ventilated capacious chamber, always lofty,

which can be heated by flues encircling it, and

kept at a temperature from 120° to 150° Fahr.

Near this chamber another, with an abundant

supply of water for drenching and ordinary

washing purposes is required, and a comfort-



HORSE BATHS. 2Z

able stable to wliicli a horse may be at last re-

moved should be close at band.

It is evident tliat sucli an appliance can

only be bad conveniently for the benefit of

large studs, or in conjunction with horse in-

firmaries. It is better not to have a hot-air

bath where the essential requisite of abundant

space is not at hand; and this we say some-

what in opposition to a statement commonly

made that any corner into which a horse can

be placed, if heated enough, will serve the

purpose.

The hot-air bath may be made to serve

various purposes. In the first place, it is the

best means for purifying the skin and causing

horses to sweat without that amount of exer-

tion which may be prejudicial to them if out of

condition. Every one knovvs that a profuse

perspiration is often the best means of getting

the skin thoroughly clean and the coat open,

so as to facilitate the ordinary process of

cleaning.

Secondly. A horse may be placed for a

short time in the hot-air chamber at 120°,



28 HORSE BATHS.

after having been freely washed on his return

home dirty from hard work. He may thus be

rapidly dried, and on removal from the hot

chamber should be briskly rubbed over_, clothed,

and placed in a comfortable stable.

Thirdly. As a therapeutic means the hot-

air bath is sometimes of great value, and from

the difficulties experienced in inducing free

action of the skin by the internal administra-

tion of diaphoretics we have no other system

so prompt and effectual to bring about a

salutary perspii^ation as the use of external

heat. In various forms of skin disease, in

horses out of condition and with a tendency

to colds, coughs, &c._, the hot-air bath is un-

doubtedly of value.

The hot-air bath cannot, as was at one

time supposed, supersede a horse^s gallops.

Without exercise, it cannot tend to develope

muscle, and it is only useful for special pur-

poses such as those enumerated.



29

BANDAGES AND KNEE-CAPS.

Bandages are used for two purposes : first,

as surgical appliances; secondly, as a means

of securing warmtli to tlie animal. In both

instances tlieir influence has not been well un-

derstood.

Woollen bandages are decidedly preferable.

They should be about three yards long and

six inches wide ; made out of serge expressly

woven, of the proper width, and provided

with woollen tapes. Linen bandages are

essentially serviceable in some surgical cases,

and should be made similar to the above.

In the ordinary application of a bandage to

a horse's leg, the groom places himself a little

in front of the limb, and holding the rolled

bandage in his right hand, he fixes it with the

left. He begins by applying it midway be-

tween the fetlock and the knee or hock, cir-

cumscribing the limb straight round at first,

and then passing obliquely downwards, so as

to cover in a few coils the fetlock and pastern

;

he then rolls it upwards, guides his folds so as



30 PLAIN RULES FOR THE STABLE.

to prevent wrinkles,, avoids any undue tight-

nessj and finishes by tying tlie bandage a little

below the knee or bock. Horses^ limbs are

bandaged for tbe purpose of being di'ied^ and

the bandages should not be kept on longer than

from one to two hours^ at the expiration of

which the legs should be rubbed. When ban-

dages are required simply for the purpose of

warmth they should be applied loosely^ and

removed once in six or eight hours^ and the

borsch's legs rubbed. For this object they are

not so much required as custom has sanctioned.

Wet bandages are remedial means of great

value when used with moderation and judg-

ment. A bandage wetted in warm water is

equivalent to a fomentation^ and in some

cases to a poultice. It is as objectionable as

fomentations and poultices^ when used beyond

the period for w^hich it can be of any real

service;, and this seldom exceeds two or three

days.

Few of the useful stable appliances have

been more abused than bandages. It has

been erroneously assumed; that by binding



BANDAGES AND KNEE-CAPS. 31

up horses' legs tightly they are thereby

strengthened,, and race-horses^, hunters^ and

even hacks are seen with ineffaceable weals

on their legs as the result of this practice.

The direct effect of this excessive pressure

and permanent covering of the skin is to

induce a most detrimental functional inac-

tivity.

Knee-caps arc in constant use when horses

are exercised and on a journey. Why should

they be more required then than when animals

are at their ordinary work? Why should

they be used in this country and only to a

very limited extent elsewhere, in parts where

English customs in horse matters prevail ? A
knee-cap must be firmly sti'apped above the

knee, binding the extensor and flexor tendons^

pressing on the blood-vessels, and thus impeding

action to an extent which few can really appre-

ciate. We have witnessed excoriations, bruises,

and ulceration of the skin from the abuse of

knee-caps.

It may be argued that the abuse of a prac-

tice does not necessarily indicate that it may



32 PLAIN EULES FOR THE STABLE.

not be advantageous in some cases. On long

journeys by road, rail, or steam, they are

always objectionable, and on short ones tliere

can be no reason for tlieir use. We are con-

vinced that they are an unmitigated evil, and

should be banished from every well-conducted

stable.

FEEDING.

Tlie staple articles of a horse's diet are

hay, oats, bran, and beans. The adjuncts

which are used more or less in different parts

are barley, linseed, straw, locust-beans, cut

grass in summer, carrots, turnips, potatoes,

and artificial or concentrated foods.

Hay is the essential food of the horse in a

state of domesticity. It is his bread, and

should be sound, well-grown, and well-got.

Upland meadow hay is the best, and should

be used after laying due time in the stack.

Dr. Anderson has furnished us with the

following table, as indicating the nutritive

value of clover hay.



FEEDING. 33

Moisture 16-84

Flesh-forming substances . . . 13-52

Non-nitrogenized substances . . 64:-43

Mineral matters (asli) .... 5.51

The mean nutritive value of 25 samples of

common meadow hay was as follows :

—

Water 14-61

Flesh-forming constituents ... 8.44

Eespiratory and fatty matters . . 43-63

Woody fibre 27-16

Mineral matters (ash) .... 6*16

The amount of hay required,, taking horses

of all kinds, would be from tAvelve to fourteen

pounds per head a day. Half this quantity

to be given to the horse the last thing at

nighty and the other half to be apportioned

in small quantities at intervals throughout

the day.

The common prejudice, of somcAvhat recent

origin, which would deprive the hunter, or

other horse required in condition for fast

Avork, of Ills proper amount of hay, is based on

error. No horse can be kept sound and in

full Aiigour without being alloAved a proper

quantity of hay without intermission. Coarse

c



34 PLAIN RULES FOR THE STABLE.

"bad hay in excessive quantity may induce in-

digestion and hence broken wind; but sound

hay in moderation is essential to the horse's

health.

The hay should not be ^vetted. This is

done under the impression that it prevents

coughing, but a horse should moisten his

food with his saliva during mastication, and

is never so well as when fed on dry food.

Straw is sometimes an indispensable sub-

stitute for hay. A horse's food must be suf-

ficiently bulky in order to fill the capacious

intestines ; and it is probably owing to this,

amongst other reasons, that an animal cannot

be kept in high condition on corn alone.

When hay cannot be had, straw is made to

serve our purpose, though we find that it is

impossible to get horses into good hard-

working condition on straAV, whatever may be

the food we combine with it. The reason for

this is, that straw contains a large amount of

innutritions woody fibre, and little flesh-

forming principle. The subjoined table gives

us the



FEEDING. 35

NUTRITIVE VALUE OF STRAWS.

Water

Flesh-forming matter

Eespiratory and fatty")

matter )

Woody fibre

Mineral matter (ash)



36 PLAIN RULES TOK THE STABLE.

clean and stout ; weigliing44 lbs. to 461bs. per

biisliel. 2. The sandy oat of Aberdecnsliire.

3. The English black oat_, much grown in the

Eastern counties.

Professor A^oelcker has found the folloAving

to be the proportions of husk and meal in

English and Scotch oats :

—



FEEDING. 37

and in both countries we know the white to

be more nutritious than the black/^

—

Wilson.

The quantity sufficient for a horse daily

varies from tiirce-quarters of a peck to a peck

and a quarter,, divided either in threC;, four,

or five feeds. The custom is now very general

of giving a little chaff with the food in Eng-

land. We commonly give a handful of dry

bran with each feed.

It should always be borne in mind that,

though large quantities of corn are sometimes

given^ there is a limit to the amount which a

horse can assimilate ; and it is an error to

believe that the more work imposed on the

animal, the greater the amount of food re-

quired. Scotch farmers often eiT, and fail to

keep their horses in health and condition, by

giving from 181bs. to 241bs. of oats daily, with

little or no hay, and substituting for this bean

straw and other indigestible fibrous material.

On the other hand, south of the Tweed, the

error is often made of giting little or no hay,

and but a small quantity of inferior oats, so

that the horses are impoverished.



The cart-horses of some of the public com-

panies and large firms in London are allowed

a weight of forage in excess of that which we

prescribe or have usually given. In these

establishments the horses are worked hard for

many hours daily, and from the food being

given in nose-bags_, a certain portion is lost.

In one of the large London breweries the

daily allowance for each horse is

—

Best clover hay cut into chaff . . . 22 lbs.

Crushed oats 13 lbs.

White peas 3 lbs.

Indian corn 3 lbs.

41 lbs.

No hay is given in the racks, with the ex-

ception of a little uncut clover on Sundays.

The cart-horses of one of the railway com-

panies are allowed

—

Oats (nnbruised) 18 lbs.

Split beans 4 lbs.

Hay cut into chaff 14 lbs.

36 lbs.



FEEDING. 39

In this case, again, the hay is all cut into

chaff, so that it may be given in the nose-bag,

whereas we should recommend half the daily

allowance of hay to be given whole in the

rack at night-time, and two pounds of the

split beans might be beneficially superseded

by two pounds of bran.

As to bruising oats, we have simply to state

that experience has demonstrated to our satis-

faction that it is not advisable to supersede the

action of the horse^s teeth. It is undoubtedly

a fact that when horses are fed on unbruised

corn some grains escape mastication, and if so

they certainly pass through the alimentary

canal unchanged ; but we assert that we can

feed horses and produce better working condi-

tion with a given quantity of unbruised oats

than we have witnessed as the result of the

opposite system.

Beans constitute a valuable addition to the

ordinary food of the horse under certain cir-

cumstances. The small horse-bean is the best,

and varies from 60 lbs. to 65 lbs. per bushel, and

its proximate composition is

—



40 PLAIN RULES FOR THE STABLE.

Water 15-5

Husk 16-2

Meal G8-3

100-0

It is best to give the beans splits and the

quantity may be a single handful to each feed

of oats. When given as a matter of necessity

in substitution for oats^ mix the beans with

three or four times their weight of bran.

Beans are recognised as valuable for giving

great firmness and tone to the muscular

system, but this is not obtained as the direct

result of a single feed, just when the exertion

is required, as is sometimes supposed, when

horses are being used on a journey. It is in

a proper course of preparation, such as in

training the race-horse or hunter, or other

animal required for constant hard w^ork, that

the moderate use of beans is indicated.

Bran is separated from wheat in grinding,

and always contains a large amount of highly

nutritious material. Johnston gives the follow-

ing as the average composition of bran :

—



FEEDING. 41

Water 13-1

Xitrogen compounds . . . 19*3

Oil ... 4-7

Husk 55*6

Ash 7-3

loo-o

Inferior kinds are obtained,, as bran is some-

times subjected to a special process for the

complete separation of the flour from the

husks.

Bran is more indigestible than other mate-

rials of less nutritive value^ owing to the nature

and structure of the hard elements composing

it. It haSj indeed, been regarded as an agent

useful for its indigestibilitv, and so far irrita-

ting to the intestinal mucous membrane, so

as to favour relaxation of the bowels. The

practice is, however, objectionable, of loading

the alimentary canal mth anything which

effectually resists the solvent processes to

which it has to be subjected. The results of

such a practice are a useless expenditure of vital

force and the frequent accumulation, especially

in the large intestines of equine animals, of



42 PLAIN KULES FOR THE STABLE.

coarse husks wliich are capable of inducing

severe impactions and material derangement.

We have often seen hard intestinal concretions

composed mainly of bran, -which had become

imprisoned in the large pouches of the horse^s

intestines.

Barley is the staple food for horses in some

countries; it is here, however, only used for

exceptional pui'poses, either in the case of

invalid horses or such as require to be fattened.

The common, or English, barley is the variety

generally used, and contains

—

Water 14

Nitrogen compounds, or gluten, &c. . 14

Starch 68

Fatty matters 2

Ash 2

100

We adopt the plan of boiling barley in

sufficient water. This water is tlirown oif, fresh

water is added, and when the barley has swollen

to its fall extent we add bran, so as to make

a crisp moist mass, which is very digestible

and highly nutritious for poor or convalescent

horses.



FEEDING. 43

A handful of barley-meal, mixed mth half a

pailful of tepid water to drink, tends to refresh

and noimsh a tired and thirsty horse.

Wheat is only given to horses under rare

circumstances, when oats and beans cannot be

procured. It is a dangerous form of pro-

vender, from its tendency to great cohesiveness

in the stomach, and fatal forms of gastric im-

paction have been frequently seen to follow

its intentional or accidental use for horses.

Whenever wheat is given it must be supplied

in very small quantities at a time, and given

with a large proportion of dry bran.

Maize, or Indian corn, has been largely

used in some parts of the world as food for

horses ; it agrees with them perfectly, if bruised

and given with some bran. Its nutritive j)ro-

perties are high, as indicated by the subjoined

analysis :

—

Water 14'96

Flesh-forminpr constituents

Heat and fat-j)roducing substances G7*48

Woody indigestible fibre ... 5*02

Inorganic matter (ash) .... 1'27

11-27

100-00



44 PLAIN liULES FOR THE STABLE.

Linseed and Unseed cake are occasionally

used for horses^ and especially for colts^ in

being prepared for sale. Some of the Scotch

cart-horse dealers^ and even gentlemen, in

getting up colts, give oil-cake, cut up in coarse

bits ; and when horses are accustomed to the

food they lay on fat with it, though they do

not acquire firm condition.

Linseed cake may be found a useful kind

of food for delicate horses after protracted

illness, when, to favour the return of a proper

digestion, various articles of diet are tried.

The composition of linseed and linseed cake

is as follows :

—

Linseed, Linseeil cake.

Water 7-50

Oil 34-00

Flesh-forming matters . 24 •4-4

Heat-giving constituents . 30-73

Inorganic matters (ash) . 3-33

12-44

12-79

27-G9

40-95

G-13

100-00 100-00

The locust or carob bean, has been introduced

of late years in this country. It is largely

used as food for inferior horses in Southern



FEEDING. 45

ItalVj Egypt^ and elsewhere. It has been

recognised as valuable for fattening purposes

from the large amount of sugar it contains.

Its composition is given in the subjoined

tabic,, both in the natural and dry state :

—

In natural state.

Water 14-22 .

Sugar 54-07 .

Mucilage and other digestible

respiratory principles . . 17-41 .

Woody fibre 3-88 .

Oil 0-96 .

Flesh-forming principle . . 7*72

Insoluble ash 0-G2 .

Soluble ash 1-12 .

The pods are crushed and usually mixed

with chaff or bran. We have noticed in this

country that they have a tendency to choke

horsesj and to induce dangerous and obstinate

colics. Abroad we have found them dele-

terious^ when the hard seeds they contain were

not separated from the pods prior to their

being given to the horse. The hard seeds are

apt to lodge in the large intestines and

endanger the lives of animals.

In diy.



46 PLAIN RULES FOR THE STABLE.

Green food given to stable-kept horses con-

sists of cut grass^ clover, vetches, &c. in the

-summer.

The practice of giving green food to horses

in towns, whether alone or combined with

hay, is not to be recommendefl. The grass

is usually stale ; and is devoured voraciously ;

it induces a relaxed state of the bowels, and

throws horses out of condition. Derange-

ments of the digestive organs, and suscepti-

bility to catarrhs and colds, are amongst the

results of the cut grass system.

Carrots are the best of the various roots for

horse-feeding. All horses like them. They

should not be given in large quantities, but

two or three roots may l^e split up and thrown

into the manger occasionally between ordinary

feeding times. Horses are apt to be choked,

if carrots are broken in pieces instead of being

sliced lengthways into thin portions.

Turnips are used extensively, and especially

in North Britain, as food for horses. Swedes

contain less water and more nutritive matter

than the common turnip.



FEEDING. 47

Flesh-forming sub-

stances

Fatty matters

Sugar, pectin, gum, &c.

Woody fibre

Inorganic matters (ash)

Analysed by Dr. Voelcker.



48 PLAIN RULES FOR THE STABLE.

ingly^ roots are not advisable for town-fed

liorses.

All liorses,, wlietlier in town or country^ are

injured by the boiled or steamed masbes of

swedes^ common turnip, and barley, &c.,

with which they are extensively supplied in

Scotland. The mortality from colic is always

high where the boiled-meat system is in vogue.

Pulping roots has met with its strong ad-

vocates for horses used on the farm, and

pulped mangel, along with chaff, has been pro-

nounced " the best, cheapest, and most healthy

food horses can eat/^ Tliis may be the fact

under extraordinary circumstances, but we

condemn boiling, steaming, and pulping for

general purposes and when horses are required

for hard and fast Avork. This may not hold

good if they are being prepared for some of

the French and German horse-meat shops.

Potatoes are not unfrequently given to

horses, and for this purpose they are boiled or

steamed and mixed with other foods. They

are always objectionable, as their skins are

extremely indigestible and capable of inducing



FEEDING. 49

severe colics witli diarrlioea. These results

are more common when farmers are in-

judicious enough to give their horses diseased

potatoes, which, according to our experience,

not unfrequently induce fatal effects.

Artificial or concentrated foods, condiments,

and spices received their death-blow at the

hand of Mr. J. B. Lawes, and their effects

have been well investigated. When a so-

called concentrated or condimental food is

used, a larger quantity of food is required to

give the same increase of flesh that may be

obtained without it. An article having tonic

and stimulating properties may excite the

appetite, but it is not likely to increase the

assimilation of food. We may make a large

quantity of food pass through the stomach of

an animal, but cannot cause that quantity

to be transformed into the blood and tissues

of the body. !Mr. Lawes calls condimental

foods " medicines,^^ and we may add " dear

medicines^' too.

Medicated foods—that is to say, the ordinary

foods of horses combined with proper quantities



50 PLAIN RULES FOR THE STABLE.

of medicinal substances—may be useful in

disease. We have advocated tlie medication

of foods for the prevention of certain cattle

diseases ; but this only because it is difficulty

not to say impossible^ to dose herds of cattle

and flocks of sheep. The same remark can

scarcely be held as applicable in the case of

horses.

Mashes.—Bran mashes are given either

warm or cold, and are made by putting a

given quantity of bran into a pail and adding

sufficient water to moisten it. When a warm

mash is required, hot water should not be

poured on the bran, because it renders the

mash pasty. For such a purpose, take water

at the required temperature, and add the bran

to it. We object to mashes to the extent they

are usually given, and they are not requii'cd

as a regular weekly meal in the way so com-

monly prescribed. We have in all cases, where

we formerly gave a mash, adopted instead a

beverage composed of water, cold or tepid, to

which we add two or three double handfuls

of fresh bran. This mixture leaves suspended



WATERING. 5

1

the farinaceous and fine particles of bran;

the horse drinks it with relish^ and the re-

fuse remains at the bottom of the pail.

Such a beverage is at once refreshing, nu-

tritious, and moderately aperient.

WATERING.

Pure water in sufficient quantity is essential

to the horse^s health and vigour. It should be

given at regular intervals. We need not dis-

cuss the relative merits of keeping water al-

ways before the horse or allowing a sufficient

quantity thrice daily. We adopt and prefer

the last-named practice. When horses are

systematically watered, they neither drink im-

moderately at any one time, nor do they suffer

from thirst by involuntary abstinence. There

is one point to be specially attended to in

watering horses, and that is, not to allow

them to drink just before going to fast work.

Some grooms give their horses two or three

gulps of water on hunting mornings at saddling

time. This is not only unnecessary, ])ut

D 2



52 PLAIN RULES FOR THE STABLE.

rather excites the horse to drink than satiates

him.

EXERCISE.

Close and solitary confinement is as inju-

rious to horses as it is to men. It engenders

disease and bad habits. Horses^ moreover,

require to be prejwred for special work ; and

whilst we have not to deal with training

here, we may mention that a high state of

tone and muscular activity can only be acquired

by apportioning food and work with great

judgment and discretion over a considerable

period of time. We cannot improve a horse^s

endurance by excessive exertion, to which he

may be subjected rarely, and then with the

sole result of fatiguing him. Time, patience,

regular and diversified exercise, are essential

to ensure a high state of fitness for any work.

Two hom-s waUving at a time is enough for

any horse in the way of exercise, and in this

period nearly nine miles of ground will be

passed over. When special circumstances call

for more exercise we prefer to alter the pace.



EXERCISE. 53

and to give horses a steady trot for two miles

rather than keep them out longer. During

long frosts^ when going on a straw bed^ it may

be more convenient and better for the horses

to divide their exercise^ when from two and

a half to three hours may be apportioned be-

tween the morning and afternoon. Though

less walking than is here prescribed is usually

given, much more has also been recommended

;

some writers seem to think that the more a

horse is made to walk the more enduring in

work does he become. This is not in ac-

cordance with our experience. We find that

in four hours^ Avalking exercise, recommended

by some, eighteen miles would be walked over

;

and this is a good march, or a fair day^s

journey for horses travelling long distances in

successive days. If an excessive amount of

walking exercise were advantageous, Ave should

find that horses just off long journeys—say

of 1000 miles—would be in the best state for

such fast work as hunting ; whereas we find

them to be in the worst, and to require weeks

and even months to be got ready.



54 PLAIN RULES FOR THE STABLE.

Horses are apt to sustain accidents wlien put

to fast exercise. This specially applies to hunters,

whichdo not generallytake their canters steadily

as race-horses do ; neither have they, as a rule,

such good ground to go over^, or lads to ride

them equally well up to the work. Going to

covert and coursing afford good exercise for

hunters. "Whilst coursing, some nice spurts

are met with, and convenient fences to put

young horses over—a mode of exercise always

preferable to riding hunters over the leaping-

l)ar, which is apt to disgust good horses, who,

no less than riders, take their leaps much better

when in the enjoyment of sport than when

going to and fro in search of timber.

SUABIERING HUNTERS.

We remember the time when all practical

men were agreed on the proper mode of sum-

mering hunters „ The rational system of the

past has been to a great extent superseded of

late years. What that rational system was

we can readily explain.



SUMMERING HUNTERS. 55

Firstly. Horses were more exclusively kept

for the express purpose of hunting than they

are now.

Secondly. At the end of the season hunters

were gradually stripped, stable doors thrown

open, and the ordinary process of cleaning was

reduced to the use of a damp wisp, cleaning

the manes and tails, feet and legs.

Thirdly. After the preparation thus de-

tailed, and the month of ]\Iay advanced, the

horses were turned out. They were not

abandoned to themselves, but set free in the

open fields for two or three hours in the

middle of the day. They were taken into

the stable in the afternoon, and as the weather

grew warm, were turned out morning and

evening, and kept up during the middle of the

day and at night. Sometimes in the month

of July they were left out all night and kept

lip in the day-time.

Fourthly. Hay and corn was given in such

proportions as was deemed necessary for each

particular horse, according to their state and

constitution.



56 PLAIN IIULES FOR THE STABLE.

Fifthly. About the end of July hunters

were taken up for gentle exercise and to be

prepared for the following season.

The objectionable parts of the old system

were

—

a, a course of firing and blistering prior

to turning out ; b, constantly tampering with

their feet ; applying tips^ removing them^ and

paring the horse^s feet every fortnight, by which

more damage Avas usually done in half an hour

than could be remedied in the natural process

of reproduction by growth in a month ; c, after

taking the horses up, they were all bled and

physicked. We need scarcely say that the

bleeding never could do otherwise than in-

jure, whereas the abuse of purgatives was

likewise most detrimental.

It is impossible to describe the many plans

now in vogue for the summering of hunters ;

horses not used for other purposes, are very

commonly kept during the entire summer in

loose boxes, where they are supplied with green

food and corn and hay. This process is termed

" soiling hunters. ^^ It is more or less suc-

cessful accordins; to the mode in which it is



SUMMERING HUNTERS. 57

carried out. It affords uo advantage over the

older system, but_, ou the contrary, it is not

attended "^ith the restorative influence which

that afforded from the free voluntary exercise

and exposure to the open air. The stable-

fed horse becomes heavy and fat, and does not

come into condition as the horse recently

taken up after a brief run at large, and which

is peculiarly light and springy.

Those who hunt and want to use their

horses for other purposes during the summer,

must often put up with stale animals in the

season. The practice of turning out in the

month of August or September is essentially

bad, and deranges horses for every purpose

for the ensuing winter.

It must, therefore, be understood that we

advocate the old practice of summering

hunters didy modified by the judicious ma-

nagement of their feet, and avoiding the

objectionable practices referred to.

If horses were well shod during winter, they

ought to be turned out with feet in a fit state

to go without shoes. This, we fear, will seldom



58 PLAIN RULES FOR THE STABLE.

be the case, from the very common and objec-

tionable use of the drawing-knife and the pro-

cess of softening feet now in vogue. The fore-

feet must therefore,, in some instances at least,

be shod. But it should not be forgotten^ that

in the space of two months, most horses^ feet

left alone unshod when going on dry pasture,

would recover to an extent Avhich would make

up for any little inconvenience attendant on

the breaking of the thin edges of the hoof on

first turning out. When shoeing is necessary

at gi'ass, good ordinary shoes must be applied

to the fore-feet only, and kept on without re-

moving for not less than a month. The hind-

feet should not be shod, owing to the possi-

bility of horses injuring each other by kicking.

THE STRAW YARD.

When horses are not required during the

winter, and sometimes in cases of chronic

lameness, the practice of turning them into a

straw-yard is recommended. There are few

circumstances under which such a system is



MANAGEMENT OF FEET. 59

advisable. Cart-colts, ^vllicll cannot conve-

niently be kept elsewhere, are allowed to

run abont with the bullocks, and usually to

their detriment ; well-bred horses always suffer

from exposure, improper feeding, and from the

injurious influence of a deep bed of dung

under their feet.

MANAGEMENT OF FEET.

There is no branch of stable economy of

greater moment than that of attending to

the preservation of horses^ feet.

Cleanliness and dryness are the first essen-

tials. Wet pads, swabs, sponge-boots, and

stoppings are unmitigated evils. However

widely difiiised may be the notions which have

led to the adoption of means for soaking

horses^ hoofs, they are unquestionably based

on error.

The hoofs of horses are only equal to their

normal functions when their texture is firm,

tough, and resistant; hence the necessity of

avoiding moisture and alternate dryness.

We never allow the stopping box to enter



60 TLAIX RULES FOR THE STABLE.

our stalole^ and the plea of softening the feet

preparatory to shoeing should not be admitted.

Paring the sole is not compatible with good

practice^ and should not be had recourse to.

Not only do we condemn the artificial wet-

ting of horses^ feet^ but we also recognise the

baneful influence of the excess of moisture to

which they are necessarily exposed in work.

In order;, therefore, to ensure at all times a

normal elasticity, tenacity, and firmness of hoof,

and to prevent the damaging influence of wet

roads, we have long advocated and carried

out in practice the system of using a care-

fully prepared ointment. Horn and hair are

identical products, and no man would imagine

that he could strengthen and benefit the latter

by soaking it constantly in Avater. All recog-

nise the value of cleanliness and the protective

power of unctuous substances. These prevent

the desiccation and desquamation of the cells

or scales of which both hair and hoof are

composed.

Shoeing calls for special attention on the

part of the stableman. It is not to be sup-



MANAGEMENT OF FEET. 61

posed tliat he slioiild understand the art of

farriery^ but he should watch the state of

his horses' feet. The points which should

engage his special attention in this particular

case are

—

Firstly; noting the recurring periods of

shoeing. As a rule_, horses should wear their

shoes about thirty days. This applies to

carriage horses, hacks_, and others in ordi-

nary work. Hunters require shoeing every

twenty-one to twenty-five days, and the same

remark applies to horses in training in full

work. This obviates the necessitj^ of removes,

a practice which when had recourse to with a

view to paring feet, is highly objectionable.

Secondly; stablemen have to examine their

horses' feet day by day to see that no nails

are wanting, and that there are no clenches

up ; they have also to see that the horses are

not cutting, and that nothing obviously wrong

exists.

Note.—In addition to the objections raised

to swabs and stopping, we have to enter our

protest against causing horses, under any



62 PLAIN EULES EOR THE STABLE.

circumstances, to stand on wet clay, wet saw-

dust, damp sand, or for hours together in

tubs of water. Fomentations may be pre-

scribed by the veterinarian, but prolonged

soaking of the feet day after day is always

detrimental.

THE USE AND ABUSE OF MEDICINES.

It has been justly remarked, that the prac-

tice of blood-letting first received its greatest

discouragement amongst Veterinarians, and we

abandoned it early in our career. The raising

our voices against the supposed indispensable

requisite blood-letting before a horse was put in

training was met with as much dissatisfaction

as have been our attacks upon some of the

popular eiTors of the present day.

Not many years ago one of our most noted

trainers said to his head-lad :
^' We shall not

bleed our young oucs this year.^'' Without

comment the lad walked away, but retm'ned

to his master on a subsequent occasion, and

said :
" Well, sir, you may scratch all these



THE USE AND ABUSE OF MEDICINES. 63

two-year olds/' In reply to the question

" Wliy V he answered,, '^ Because you are

changing all our old systems by not bleeding/^

Widely as the practice has been abandoned,

there is still a notion, especially amongst

farmers, that early bleeding is the best means

to save an animal's life. It is supposed by

some who take charge of horses, that to know

how to bleed is an accomplishment. We un-

hesitatingly assert that the last thing to be

tolerated is the permitting a non-professional

man to draw blood from a horse, whether in

health or disease.

Physicking horses is one amongst the most

glaring abuses of stable-management in the

present day. A correspondent of the Field,

mth much justice, remarked of late that it is

" almost incredible, that in these days horses in

perfect health should be compelled to swallow

from twelve to fifteen drachms of aloes every

August, and throughout the hunting season

should be drugged by grooms with medicines,

of the action of which they know but little.""

There are two sides to this question. No



64 PLAIN RULES FOR THE STABLE.

medicinal agent exerts a greater influence for

good in a vast number of the diseases of the

horse than an aloetic purge. A prompt, safe,

and restorative action may be calculated on in

many instances by the experienced professional

man, especially when due care is exercised to

avoid any drastic effect. On the other hand,

this powerful means for good is most dangerous

in the hands of persons who are disposed to

tamper with horses in health, and know little

or nothing about disease. The owner of

horses who expects his coachman or groom

to prescribe doses of physic, condition and

diuretic balls, powders, &c., might as well have

a valet to dose him with drugs and assume the

duty of house physician. The one will know

as much of his own organization as the other

does of the functions and diseases of horses.

The point we wish to impress on horse

owners and their servants is, that we cannot

improve on the healthy state ; we cannot

make horses healthier than healthy. Medicine

relieves in sickness, as a rule, Ijy producing a

disturbance, which, though a necessary evil in



THE USE AND ABUSE OF MEDICINES. 65

medical practice, is best avoided when not

called for by any diseased state.

The practice prevails of giving strong

physic to stout horses in order to lighten

them for work. This is an irrational plan,

since, as the horse is under our control, we

can so regulate his diet as to quantity, as

not only to prevent any increase in weight,

but in reality to lighten him. This is the

safest,most direct, and most economical method.

The horse does not lose an hour^s work, his

system is not racked, and the supply of food

may be augmented at any moment.

Preparing a horse for physic is a point on

which much is often said, and the very fact

that a day or two may be devoted to this pur-

pose affords proof positive that no purge is re-

quired. If the animal is sick the medicine is

required at once. The common plan of load-

ing a horse^s intestines with bran mashes only

favours an appearance of great effect, which is

far from being desirable. The more wet bran

the horse swallows the more material will he

have to discharge, and this at the expense of



66 PLAIN RULES FOR THE STABLE.

no little vital force. All we do when giving

physic in the less urgent cases is to have the

horse kept three or four hours without food

previous to administering the medicine. After

a ball is given we allow the horse to drink,

and for the succeeding twelve hours we give

occasionally a very small portion of hay. Bran-

and-water is allowed in a pail_, so that he may

drink at frequent intervals. We have to pro-

test in the strongest terms against the custom

of exercising horses to work off the physic.

They should be left at rest until the medicine

has acted. Strong purgatives are highly ob-

jectionable and dangerous, so that persons

should not try, as they often do, to obtain

an excessive action. The supposed benefit

of clearing a horse out is altogether de-

lusive.

The administration of a ball is not always

effected with neatness and precision. The

rules to attend to are as follows : Firstly

;

turn the horse from his manger with a loose

halter, or one held by a groom or assistant. The

attempt should never be made of giving a ball



THE USE AND ABUSE OF MEDICINES. 67

to a horse when tied up in his stall. Secondly ;

stand on the off side of the horse^s head;

introduce the right hand into the angle of

mouthy seize the tongue, and_, if necessary, wipe

it with a towel ; then draw the tongue down-

wards and grasp it with the left hand, in such

a manner as to dilate the mouth, and have

a bearing point against the lower jaw. The

tongue should be so held that, should the horse

toss his head about, the organ cannot be lace-

rated. Thirdly ; the ball, seized between the

index, middle, and ring finger of the right

hand, is passed up the centre of the mouth

and deposited on the back of the tongue, just

as the left hand releases its hold. By this

means the ball is drawn upwards with the

tongue, and being engaged in the throat is at

once swallowed : it cannot return except it be

coughed back. Fourthly ; it is desirable to

give the horse a little water to drink, so as to

aid in the deglutition of the ball; especially

as in cases of sickness the passage may be dry

and the ball then sticks in the gullet. The

course of the gullet is usually watched on the

r 2



68 PLAIN RULES FOR THE STABLE.

left side of the neck to see if the ball passes

down.

Giving a ball is a simple process if done

quietly and dehberately. Many animals get

hard to manage from being often tormented

and then persons have recourse to twitching.

This is extremelydangerous, as a horse deadened

to pain by the twitch, cares little for the

tongue being pulled upon, and often closes his

jaws on the operator's hand. Balling irons

are occasionally required, but we recommend

stablemen to apply to a professional man when

there is any difficulty in giving a horse a

baU.

Clysters constitute the safest and best

means to be resorted to in the early stages

of most diseases. They never injure, and

have often the advantage of relieving early,

and before professional aid can be ob-

tained. We have introduced a system of

administering clysters which renders the

process very simple and effective. It con-

sists in using an enema funnel of proper size

and form, such as we have had constructed



THE USE AND ABUSE OF MEDICINES. 69

bv Mr. Latctford^ bit-maker, &c., St. Martinis-

lane. The tube is oiled and inserted,

and an assistant pours into the funnel from a

quart to three pints of warm water. We
avoid all irritants,, and trust to the emoUient

and evacuant action of the simple fluid. It

will be found that not unfrequently direct re-

lief is obtained, and the water, displacing the

internal gases, finds its way into the rectum

much better than when force is used for its

propulsion.

Drenches are much in favour amongst both

veterinarians and stablemen. We object to

them, as a rule, from the uncertainty with



70 PLAIN RULES FOR THE STABLE.

which a given dose can be administered,, and

the danger of injuring the animal in the act of

drenching him. We prefer balls ; and when

sore throats and coughs render these at all ob-

jectionable, from the difficulty with which they

are swallowed, we prefer mixing medicines

with treacle or honey when they are given in

the form of an electuary.



INDEX,

Pi.OH

Administration or balls . . . . - . 66

Artificial foods 49

Bandages 29

Barley 42

Baths 25

Beans 39

Bedding 15

Bran 40

Bruising oats 39

Carob bean 44

Chaff 35

Cleaning horses 21

Cleanliness in stable 13

Clothing horses 24

Cubic space for horses . . . ... 19

Curry-comb .22

Disinfectants 14

Drenches 69

Dressing horses after work 22

Drums, perforated, to purify stables . . .15

Exercise 52

Feeding 32

Teet 59

Green food . . . . .... .46

Hay . 32

Injections or clysters 68

Knee caps . , ^ . . . . . .31



72 INDEX.

3?AOS

Linseed cake 44

Locust bean 44

Maize • ... 43

Management of feet 59

Mangold'Wurzel 47

Manure, disposal of 15

Mashes 50

Medicines, their use and abuse . . . .62
Medicated foods 49

Oats 35

Physicking horses 63

Potatoes 48

Preparing horse for physic 65

Pulping roots 44

Roman Bath 26

Roof ventilation 20

Routine in stable 11

Soiling Hunters 56

Straw ]6, 34

Straw-wisp . .22
Straw-yard 58

Summering Hunters . . . . . .54
Sweeping 13

Temperature of stables 21

Turnips 46

Turkish Bath . .26
Ventilation . .17
Ventilating shafts objectionable . . . .18
Washing .13
Watering 51

Wet bandages 30

Wheat 43

Woollen bandages . . . ... . . 29



THE

ALBERT VETERINARY COLLEaE,

QUEEN'S ROAD, BAYSWATER, W.,

LONDON.

President.

• HIS GRACE THE DUKE OF NEWCASTLE.

Chairman of Committee of Management—COLONEL. RICHARDSON-
GARDNER, 11, Sussex Gardens, Hyde Park.

Principal—PROFESSOR JOHN GAMGEE.

BanJcers—MeasTB. HERRIES, FARQUHAR, & Co., 16, St. James
Street.

Secretary—MR. R. B. PUNNETT.

Architect—CB-ARLES FREEMAN, Esq., 60, Lincoln's Inn Fields,

Architect to the New " Tattersalls."

Vetennary Medicine and Surgery—FROEESSOR JOHN GAMGEE.

Veterinary Anatomy, and Curator of Anatomical Museum—
PROFESSOR JAMES LAW, M.R.C.V.S.

Veterinary Physiology—FROEESSOR WILLIAM DUGUED,
M.R.C.V.S.

Veterinary Materia Medica, and Superintendent of Pharmacy—PRO-
FESSOR GEORGE ARMATAGE, M.R.C.V.S.

Chemistry.—PROEESSOR WILLIAM J. RUSSELL, Ph. D., F.C.S.

Infirmary Superintendent and Professor of the Art of Farriery—PRO-
FESSOR JOSEPH GAMGEE, Senr.



THE ALBERT

VETERINARY COLLEGE,
QUEEIST'S EOAD, BATSWATER.

The Albert Veterinary College has been established for

the eminently national purpose of fostering in the metropolis of

these dominions the most approved systems of Veterinary teach-

ing and practice. It has in reality been in existence since 1857,
when Professor John Gamgee founded in Edinburgh the New
Veterinary College, in which students have been regularly

initiated up to the present time in the art and science of Vete-
rinary Medicine. The New Veterinary College owed its origin

to Professor Gamgee's efforts in suppressing the traffic in diseased

animals, and securing a rational disease prevention system. We
now can estimate the worth of such efforts ; and it is hoped by
the transference of the New Veterinary College from Edinburgh
to London, much more may be done to correct a state of matters
alike deplorable and disgraceful in any enlightened country.

The number of Veterinary Surgeons in the United Kingdom
is lamentably deficient : though this country possesses the finest

animals in the world, there are fewer skilled persons to attend to

their heal th than in most parts of Europe. Thus, over the greater

portion of the Continent, one Veterinary practitioner is found to

every area of country, varying from 36 to 81 square miles,

whereas in England there is only one to 160 square miles.

Notwithstanding the far greater value of stock in England
than in France, we find that the whole of Her Majesty's posses-

sions have less than 1500 Veterinarians engaged in their pro-

fession, whereas France alone, without her dependencies, has
upwards of 3000.

Owing to the great desideratum of a course of scientific educa-

tion for Agriculturists in the metropolis, arrangements have been
made on the plan which has worked so successfully in Paris and
elsewhere, of combining a course of Agriculture with the curri-

culum of Veterinary studies.

It is believed that many interested in fanning pursuits,

whether in London and its environs or elsewhere, will avail them-
selves of the great privileges thus afforded them, preparatory to

or after a course of practical training in the country, and no
effort will be spared to render the Agricultural curriculum
complete in all particulars.



EULES AND EEGULATIONS
OF THE

ALBERT VETERINARY COLLEGE,
LIMITED.

INFIRMARY DEPARTMENT.

LIFE SUBSCRIBERS.
Persons who are holders of ten shares or upwards in

this Company, or those who pay to the Company Twenty
Guineas in one sum, are qualified as Life Subscribers.

Horse dealers, job-masters and others who require a large

number of horses examined annually, are required to pay
an annual subscription of Three Guineas, notwithstanding
that they may be qualified as life subscribers.

AIWUAL SUBSCRIBERS.
a.—Koblemen and gentlemen, £2 2s. per annum.
h.—Tradesmen not having more than two horses, and

these kept solely for trade purposes, £1 Is. per annum.
c.—Horse dealers, job-masters, &c., £5 5s. per annum.

LIFE AND AimUAL SUBSCRIBERS
Have the privilege of having their sick animals treated

in the Infirmary free from aU charge, except for keep.

They can have any number of animals examined at the
College as to soundness.

They can also, at a nominal charge, according to

distance, secure the assistance of competent attendance
at their residence in cases of illness, when the removal of
animals to the Infirmary may be inconvenient or attended
with danger.

NON-SUBSCRIBERS
Can secure the services of the Professors, at the College,

either for the purpose of consultation or for the exami-
nation of horses as to soundness, by the payment of a fee

according to a fixed scale.

They shall be entitled to have animals kept and treated

in the Infirmary by paying for treatment in addition to



The Albert Veterinary College—continued.

THE PHAEMACY.
Medicines are supplied by the College at reasonable

prices for animals not treated in tbe Infirmary. Tbe
Professor of Materia Medica specially superintends tbis

department with a view to provide Medicines of tbe best

quality and carefully compounded.

THE FOEGE,
Under tbe immediate superintendence of Professor

Gamgee, Sen., is open for attendance on Horses' Feet,

shoeing, &c. The greatest attention will be always paid
in this department, not only in the treatment of lame
animals, but in the preservation of those in health.

GEATUITOUS ADVICE.
Poor persons who cannot afford the expenses attendant

on the treatment of their animals may obtain the advice

of the Clinical Professor on duty every day, except
Sundays, between the hours of Ten and Eleven a.m.

Medicines wiU be supplied at moderate prices under such
circumstances.

CHAEGES.
The charge for the keep of animals to be fixed by the

Principal.

Examination of horses of non-siihscribers, as each.
to soundness, or in case of sickness . .£110

Forge Charges.—For shoeing saddle or

carriage horses 6

PAYMENTS.
All fees, expenses of keep, &c., must be paid before

removal of animals from the CoUege.

Charges for shoeing animals not in the Infirmary
payable at the time of shoeing, or otherwise, by special

arrangement.



A VALUAJBLE WORK FOR EVERY AGRICTTLfURIST.

In demy 8vo, price 10s. 6d. half-bound, 640 pages,

THE FARMER'S CALENDAR.
BY J. CHALMERS MORTON,

Author of " The Prince Consort's Farms," "The Cyclopedia
OP Agriculture," "Farmer's Almanack," &c.

A systematic Work on Farm Practice, accompanied by
Explanations and References to Theory when necessary ; but
mainly and intentionally descriptive of actual Experience and
Work in Field, Fold, and Farmery. It is fully illustrated with
Wood Engravings of Buildings, Land Drainage, Machinery,
and Plants.

Mr. J. Chalmers Morton, from whose pen it comes, has
long been well known as an Agricultural writer, and by the
description of Farm Practice in all parts of the country, which
during the last 18 years, has been given in his paper, " The
Weekly Agriculhiml Gazette.^' There is thus ample guarantee
that the readers of this volume have not only the most trust-

worthy, but the latest, Agricultural experience laid before

them in its pages.

amongst the general contents will be found—
1. The whole work of all kinds of

Farms is described in monthly suc-

cession as, step by step, it occupies
the attention of theFarmer through-
out the year.

2. The Cultivation of all kinds of
Soil—their Drainage, Tillage, and
Manuring.

3. The Cultivation of all Farm
Crops—food for man or beast—in-

cluding the lesson of actual experi-

ence on the different varieties of
each, and on the Cultivation proper
for each.

4. The Breeding, Rearing, and
Feeding of all the Live Stock of the
Farm, including a full account of the
several breeds of Horses, Cattle,

Sheep, and Pigs ; of their respective
peculiarities and merits ; of the
Management required by each; the
value of the different foods and pro-
cesses employed in the meat manu-

facture; with information on Mar-
keting, Localities, and Prices.

5. The Use of all kinds of Agricul-
tural Tools and Machines — for
Handwork, Horse-labour, and
Steam-power respectively ; and the
Economy of their employment.

6. The relation of the Farmer to
the Landowner, the Labourer, and
the Soil, including aU questions of
Eent, Lease, Tenant's Rights,Wages,
Permanent Improvements of Land
by Buildings, Roads, Drains, Fences,
&c. ; and its Current Cultivation by
Implements, Plants, and animals,
receives full and systematic narra-
tion.

7. The Ibfluence of Weather,
which overrides and influences aU,
is given in great detail, month by
month, in reference to 30 or 40
stations in England, Scotland, and
Ireland.

LONDON : FEEDEKICK WAENE AND CO.,

Bedford Street, Covent Garden.



Frederick Warne and Co's New Publications. 17.

New English Pronouncing Dictionary.

In One Volume, crown 8vo, price 7s. 6d., half-bound, 960 pp.,

THS STANDAHS

PRONOUNCING DICTIONARY
OF THE

ENGLISH LANGUAGE,

Based on the Labours of Worcester, "Webster, Ogilvie, Richard-

son, Craig, Goodrich, Johnson, Walker, and other

eminent Lexicographers
;

Comprising many Thousand New Words, which Modern Litera-

ture, Science, Art, and Fashion have called into Existence.

Edited by P. AUSTIN NUTTALL, LL.B.

The great want that has hitherto existed of an English Dic-

tionary, at once entitled to be regarded as a work of authority,

cumprehensive and cheap, has induced the Publishers, regardless

of a very great outlay, to make an attempt to supply this de-

ficiency by issuing the

Standard Pronouncing Dictionary of the

English Language,

At a price toithout parallel in works of this class.

When it is considered that this volume is edited by an eminent
lexicographer, that it embodies in its contents upwards of Twenty-

two Thousand Words more than the very best of its contempo-
raries, and that it presents a rare specimen of typographical ex-

cellence, it is confidently expected that it will at once take rank
as the cheapest and most popular Dictionary of the English

Language that has yet claimed public approbation and support.

6



20 Frederick Warne and Co.*s New Publications.

WAENE'S POPULAR MANUALS.
NEW VOLUME.

In Fcap. 8ro, price 10s. 6d., half-bound, 750 pp.,

A MANUAL OF

By J. H. WALSH, F.R.C.S.

Illustrated witli Forty-four Page Engravings, Sixteen Printed

in Colours by Evans.

General Heads of the Contents of this Work, viz.;

—

GENERAL LAWS -WHICH KEGU-
liATE HEALTH AND DISEASE.

THE ELEMENTARY FORMS OF
DISEASE—THEIR CAUSES AND
SYMPTOMS.

THE METHODS EMPLOITD IN
THE REMOVAL OF DISEASE.

THERAPEUTICS.

THE PRACTICAL APPLICATION
OF THE PRINCIPLES OF THE
HEALING ART.

THE MANAGEMENT OF CHILDREN,
IN HEALTH AND DISEASE.

DOMESTIC PRACTICE OF MEDI-
CINE AND SURGERY IN THE
ADULT.

GLOSSARY AND INDEX.

The object of the author of this book is to impart to the general reader a
knowledge of diseases and their treatment, as far as is practicable, without
going deeply into the collateral sciences of Anatomy, Physiology, and
Chemistry. To the Emigrant, this manual affords the information which he
requires in the most simple and inteUigible language ; while it is particularly
clear in describing the management of the accidents to which he is Mable,
and in enabling him to take advantage of the rude materials which are often
all that he has within his reach. To mothers of families, and to the much
abused but highly useful " La'ly Bountifuls " of our own villages, simple
directions are given for the treatment of the ordinary diseases of this climate.
Lastly, the confirmed invalid, who has failed in obtaining relief from
ordinary treatment, and is therefore inclined to have recourse to any
method which gives him hope, wiU find the pretensions of the different

systems now in vogue carol ully and impartially investigated, under the
heads of Homoeopathy, Hydropathy, &c. The illustrations are of the most
useful and practical character, and the coloured wood engravings, descrip-
tive of the most common eruptions, such as scald head, ringworm, &c., will

enable any person of the most ordinary powers of observation to distinguish
one from the other, are bound up in a separate form, and deposited in a
pocket at the end of the volume.



22 Frederick Warne and Co.'s Few Publications.

STONEHENGE'S RURAL SPORTS -NEW EDITION.

In foolscap 8vo, price 10s. 6d., half-bound,

A

MANUAL OF BRITISH RURAL SPORTS.

By STONEHENGE.

XMBBACINa

Shooting—Hunting—Coursing—Fishing—Hawking—
Racing—Boating—Pedestrianism—

AND THE VARIOUS RURAL GAMES AND AMUSEMENTS

OF GREAT BRITAIN.

ILLUSTRATED WITH MANY HUNDRED ENGRAVINGS.

"Scarcely any of the conventional methods of pursuing sport in the
country are left undescribed by Stonehenge. We should say that every one
who desires to understand how the most enjoyment can be extracted from
life in the country upon visits to country friends, will be glad to be possessed
of this full and solid volume, which may inform the most practical sports-

man, while it wiU help the least practised through a course of rural revelries,

without the risk of being thought a cit or a hedge cockney."

—

AthencBiim.

" No one can doubt for an instant the utility and importance of out-door
amusement in promoting health, and this alone ought to be sufficient to cause
their encouragement. In an age like the present, when in the struggle for

precedence in the senate, the bar, or the haunts of commerce, time is con-
sidered as of equal value with money, it can scarcely be wondered at, that

many of the competitors in the race lose health, both of body and mind.
Nothing enfeebles and lowers the bodily and mental tone more than an entire

giving up of all the energies to one single pursuit. The overworked lawyer
or merchant, however, has only to bestow an occasional day upon any one of
the various sports within his reach, and he speedily recovers himself, and
instead of losing way in the course which he is pursuing, he is enabled to do
more than make up the lost time which his absence has occasioned, by the

increased vigour that his change of scene and occupation have given him."

"Invaluable to all Sportsmen."

—

Bell's Life.

" The very best and most instructive work on British Rural Sports."

—

Sporting Review.

" The English Sportsman's vade xtxQcxxm."—Illustrated News.

" A complete, readable, and instructive hook,"—The Field.





7^8.3



^^S3 ^^V^



Now Boady, in Demy 8vo, JiotA* i,

Tlliistrated with Plates and lvVi'>v.;j/t5.

mi CATTLE PLAiil
WITH

OFFICIAL REPORTS

Held in HAMBURG, 1863, and in VIENNA, 186S'

NOW FinST PUBLISHKD IN KNOLISH.

By JQteN GAMGEE,
Fi^t^elrtif th4 Albert VtUrinary Collet:, London; laU Prineipal qf tht JTt^

College, Edinburgh, 4'«., #«.

Ti?i« Work is intendea to Bupply the acknowletlg^f] want of & . ,. 4i.i

Fiai.^^J! of the EoEai^r. Cattle Plague, whieti huR ber-i ra^ii _ i:, Grei
tir; uiii since the month of June, 1865. <" "

Pail I. contAins ar Introduction, besides a thotoagh ExpiiS't'-ou ' '

oiiuaoii. Symptoms, Jsr/ .ne^ Results of Post-Morton. B\ai!>h:at jt: -^ -i^f A'

:^:^pc and Chemical L. /estimations, Trenlmeii^, j\n'^ Mcf»fti» =,. i*

••iiy C;*tle Plague. The Preventive Measures aaoptoo by G^vii.

,
tho rleport of the Boyal Conimission, appointed in .18^5 '+0 i: qn>i / ,.- t,i.«

I
ili«*<,»y fcUad Chnracter of the Plague, are also ap^anded.

In ti '* T*,,rti cifj included oi'iginal investigatioii3 as Wtho *v;;ic.:v r"c<»j?

aIi,Jon of ti r riso'Ase by v, new and unfailiug metiioc? orf^tohin^ the Jo

Tai...e of Turmals, whe oly an opportunity i^ afiorded for the early is.-

orf ar>.3tcl C'.,ed. Tie r-jjults of i-ivestigahio/»8,by D:. Arthur (.'-'

t*j tf ; cLr'- RCii whioh take place in che blood an-^ the secrotionr «•

j

IK tho course of the disease, t re also given. Under the hoad ^^

K} .,;a) attoiition is paid to all RU;^g^tious hitherto made, and e'"pt( >

{
^viifyniof Naiiorial Insurance to prowct Stock-breeders and Fannv>

I
k>si- hy death.

i -. t il is devoted to the Past History of the Plague at Home i. ' - >mi

alfco tu th'- PjoRot Hi^toi-y of the Plague, passing in review tjbo oww-ii^a in

Great Sritain, HoV.aud, Belgium, and France, -rith complete deon-I'^ on th«
f Hi,iJ:'iestation ofthe disease in the Gardens of the Acclimatiaatio;: I

: ' ; . i;

i)a.ii 3o::', de Boulogne, Paris.

! ijr ]11. coiitain.H Official Heports of the tw:? luteiTititiopr'' - , = ..,.«.,

Coi>^reB8f^: hptd «> TIrmburgh Rnd in Vienna. ?\\& first was v>/u .cd by
t'-.i fiucbor of. if-e pr« .it Work at a period when he was sfcroagly sr-pressed

I

ffi\A, ihs import;i?(ee iS attention beic^* specially draT^^i to fche p;>?i,'ibiiitv

j
of ^»>o icofoduct.on cf the Cat^e Plague into thiB^couatry, $a *l»o tj the
I.".-:: :?ti qr.egtioji of the Spread of tJontagious T>iK6a««os in ftmma]^ -• <

• c i{?t-r<sat countries.

SOLD by" ALL BOOKSSLLEES,


